lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting 
held April 22, 1904: 

" Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a commu-
nication dated December 24, 5903, has made requisition for the issue of bonds to the 
amount of three hundred and fourteen thousand two hundred dollars ($314,200), to 
provide means for the purchase, acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the 
Department of Street Cleaning, as follows: 
" Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx ............................... $208,775 00 
" Borough of Brooklyn .................................................

[...]

" Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 

the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
three hundred and fourteen thousand two hundred dollars ($314,200), the proceeds 
whereof to be expended for the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 494. 
Department of Finance—City of New York, 

April 26, 1904. 
Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the

[...]

FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 

Dear Sir—I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment April 29, t9o4, authorizing the Comptroller to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York to the amount of twenty-three thousand five 
hundred and twenty dollars ($23,520), to provide means for rebuilding a retaining-wall 
on the easterly side of Edgecombe avenue, between One Hundred and Forty-seventh 
and One Hundred and Forty-eighth streets, Borough of Manhattan. 

I also inclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indicate 
its concurrence therein. 

Yours very truly, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty- 
three thousand five hundred and twenty dollars ($23,520), to provide means for 
rebuilding a retaining-wall on the easterly side of Edgecombe avenue, between 
One Hundred and Forty-seventh and One Hundred and Forty-eighth streets, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

were distributed among about one dozen park'. making an average of about four 
each during the season, 2nd there has been a persistent demand for more concerts 
all over the city. In order to satisfy the clamor of the people the Department 
asked for an appropriation for this year of eighteen thousand seven hundred and 
forty dollars ($18.740), which amount would provide for thirty-six (36) concerts in 
Prospect Park and one hundred (too) concerts in the small parks of the boroughs 
of Brooklyn and Queens. Only eleven thousand eight hundred and sixty-four dollars 
($11,864) of this amount has been granted by the former Board of Estimate. 

Salary Account-The clerical force as well as the engineering force of the De-
partment, as at present constituted, is totally inadequate and unable to conduct the 
business of this Department as it ought to be done.

[...]

under the provisions of section 419 of the Amended Greater New York Charter, to 
award contract, without public letting, for installing an electric passenger elevator 
in the City Prison to the Otis Elevator Company, at a cost not to exceed the sum 
of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400), the said amount being the lowest of 
two proposals submitted in the matter. 

JOHN T. McCALL, WILLIAM WENTZ, OWEN J. MURPHY, FERDI-
NAND HAENLEIN, JAMLES W. REDMOND, JOHN DIEMER, Committee on 
Finance. 

Alderman Babls in asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report.

[...]

for placing upon the remainder of the cells in the 
Workhouse, Blackwell's Island (the same being one hundred and sixty-three in 
r~umber), new locks, with emergency lever opening device, at a cost of twenty-six 
d ilars ($26) per cell, or a total cost of four thousand two hundred and thirty-eight 
d liars ($4,238). 

JOHN J. T\VO'MIEY. JOHN J. DIETZ. ANDRER' M. GILLEN, WILLIAM 
T. JAMES. JOHN \ IRTH, WILLL-IM C. BOERNER, PIERCE N. POOLE, 
C, ,mmittee on Public Letting. 

Which was laid over. 

Report of Committee on Buildings— 
No. 309--(G. O. No. 62) . 

The Committee on Buildings, to whom was referred on March 8, 1904 (Minutes,